securities to the Acquirers, by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis for cash consideration in 

accordance with the provisions of the Act, Chapter V of the ICDR Regulations and other applicable laws, and on 

the terms and conditions as set out in the SSA : 

(I) 12,85,71,128 (twelve crores eighty-five lakhs seventy-one thousand one hundred and twenty-eight) fully 
paid up equity shares of the Company each having a face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) (“Equity 
Share”) at a price of INR 70 (Indian Rupees Seventy) per Equity Share aggregating to INR 8,99,99,78,960 
(Indian Rupees Eight Hundred and Ninety-Nine Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Sixty) to Acquirer 1, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having corporate 
identification number U55100MH2007PTC175287(“Subscription Shares 1”); 

(ii) 100 (one hundred) Equity Shares at a price of INR 70 (Indian Rupees Seventy) per Equity Share

[...]

3204, Tower-
B Three Sixty West, CTS No. 286 Part, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai Pin 400025 (“Subscription 
Shares 4” and together with Subscription Shares 1, Subscription Shares 2, Subscription Shares 3, the 
“Subscription Shares”); and

(v) 8,57,14,285 (eight crores fifty-seven lakhs fourteen thousand two hundred and eighty-five) warrants, each 
carrying a right to subscribe to 1 (one) Equity Share, at a price of INR 70 (Indian Rupees Seventy) per 
warrant aggregating to INR 5,99,99,99,950 (Indian Rupees Five Hundred and Ninety-Nine Crores Ninety-
Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty), which may be exercised and converted in one 
or more tranches within 18 (eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the warrants to Acquirer1 
(“Subscription Warrants”).

(collectively, the “Preferential Issue”).

2. APPROVAL FOR ISSUANCE OF EQUITY SHARES AND WARRANTS BY WAY OF A PREFERENTIAL

[...]

(including any statutory amendment(s) or modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force) (“Act”), 

Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“ICDR Regulations”) and 

other applicable laws, and on the terms and conditions as set out in the SSA (as defined below): 

(I) 12,85,71,128 (twelve crores eighty-five lakhs seventy-one thousand one hundred and twenty-eight) fully paid up 

equity shares of the Company each having a face value of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten) (“Equity Share”) at a price of 

INR 70 (Indian Rupees Seventy) per Equity Share aggregating to INR 8,99,99,78,960 (Indian Rupees Eight Hundred 

and Ninety-Nine Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty) to Acquirer 1, a 

company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 having corporate identification number 

U55100MH2007PTC175287 (“Subscription Shares 1”); 

(ii) 100 (one hundred) Equity Shares at a price of INR 70 (Indian Rupees Seventy) per Equity Share aggregating to INR

[...]

3204, Tower-B Three Sixty West, CTS No. 

286 Part, Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai Pin 400025 (“Subscription Shares 4” and together with 

Subscription Shares 1, Subscription Shares 2, Subscription Shares 3, the “Subscription Shares”); and

(v) 8,57,14,285 (eight crores fifty-seven lakhs fourteen thousand two hundred and eighty-five) warrants, each carrying a 

right to subscribe to 1 (one) Equity Share, at a price of INR 70 (Indian Rupees Seventy) per warrant aggregating to 

INR 5,99,99,99,950 (Indian Rupees Five Hundred and Ninety-Nine Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine 

Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty), which may be exercised and converted in one or more tranches within 18 

(eighteen) months from the date of allotment of the warrants to Acquirer1 (“Subscription Warrants”)

(collectively, the “Preferential Issue”).

In respect of the above, the Company and the Acquirers have entered into the securities subscription agreement dated